MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Снар. 160.

Chapter 160.

Resolve in favor of Jesse Smith.

Jesse Smith, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to Jesse Smith, from any money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seventy-two dollars, the same being for pension improperly withheld from him in eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, in consequence of no application being made to the governor and council by the selectmen of the town in which he resides.

Approved March 15, 1870.

Chapter 161.

Resolves relating to the revision of the statutes.

General and public laws, incorporation of, into revision of statutes. Resolved, That the commissioners appointed by the governor and council, under chapter eighty-five of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, be and are hereby directed to incorporate into the revision of the statutes made by them, all the general and public laws enacted by the present legislature.

Certified copies of, secretary of state to furnish. Resolved, That the secretary of state is hereby directed to furnish the commissioners with certified copies of the same.

Approved March 15, 1870.

Chapter 162.

Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of Muscongus Isle plantation, in the county of Lincoln.

Inhabitants of Muscongus Isle plantation, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state pay to David Chamberlain of Bristol, agent for the inhabitants of the plantation of Muscongus Isle, in the county of Lincoln, sixty-six and two-thirds dollars, as reported and allowed by the commissioners on equalization of municipal war debts.

Approved March 15, 1870.

Chapter 163.

Resolve for an additional appropriation to complete the bridge over the Molunkus stream, on the Maine military road.

Bridge over Molunkus stream, Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of six hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the

land agent, for the completion of the bridge over the Molunkus Chap. 164. stream, on the Maine military road.

appropriation for completion of.

Approved March 15, 1870.

Chapter 164.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in the state.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties in the following County tax. schedule are hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied, for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, to wit: Androscoggin, twenty-two thousand dollars; Aroostook, fourteen thousand dollars; Cumberland, seventy thousand dollars; Franklin, ten thousand dollars; Hancock, eleven thousand dollars; Kennebec, twenty-nine thousand six hundred dollars; Knox, twelve thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand dollars; Oxford, nine thousand dollars; Penobscot, thirty-five thousand dollars; Piscataguis, five thousand dollars; Sagadahoc, fifteen thousand dollars; Somerset, ten thousand dollars; Waldo, fifteen thousand dollars; Washington, thirteen thousand dollars; York, twenty-six thousand dollars.

Approved March 16, 1870.

Chapter 165.

Resolve authorizing the conveyance of the armory in Auburn.

Resolved, That the adjutant general be and is hereby authorized Armory lot, and directed to convey, by a deed of quitclaim, the lot of land authorized to conknown as the armory lot, situated on School street in Auburn, in the county of Androscoggin, to the city of Auburn, subject to the following conditions, viz: that said city of Auburn shall repair the Conditions. building on said lot, and maintain and keep the same in repair for au armory, and when it ceases to do so the title shall revert to the state.

vey to Auburn.

Approved March 16, 1870.